



LISA HARDIE
Direct (503) 290-3629
Lisa.Hardie@mrg-law.com

March 2, 2022

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Attention: Filing Center
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
P.O. Box 1088
Salem, Oregon 97308-1088

Re: UE 394 – *In re Portland General Electric Company, Request for a General Rate Revision.*

Attention Filing Center:

Attached for filing in the above-referenced docket is Portland General Electric Company's Closing Brief.

Please contact this office with any questions.

Sincerely,

Lisa Hardie

Attachment

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON
UE 394**

In the Matter of
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY,
Request for a General Rate Revision.

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY'S CLOSING BRIEF

March 2, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. FARADAY REPOWERING 4

III. WILDFIRE MITIGATION COST RECOVERY 8

 A. PGE’s wildfire mitigation and vegetation management costs are reasonable and appropriate. 9

 B. PGE’s proposed Wildfire Mitigation AAC implements the statutory requirements of SB 762 and should be adopted..... 11

 C. In the event the Commission imposes a WMVM mechanism for wildfire mitigation costs, Staff’s proposed mechanism should be modified..... 19

IV. LEVEL III OUTAGE MECHANISM 21

 A. PGE’s analyses showing increasing event frequency, intensity, and cost are valid and persuasive. 23

 B. Requiring PGE to continue to bear all risk that Level III restoration costs will exceed the reserve account balance is not necessary to incentivize PGE to invest in its system or control restoration costs. 27

 C. PGE’s pre-filed deferral account for declared emergencies does not eliminate the need for reform to the Level III mechanism. 29

 D. It is important to allow the reserve balance to be negative because even an annually updated 10-year average will lag behind clusters of events with increasing event costs. 31

 E. There is no rational basis for excluding wildfire from the Level III mechanism. 33

V. DEFERRALS 33

 A. If the Commission addresses the Boardman deferral in this docket, it should not authorize the deferral and must conduct an earnings review if the deferral is authorized..... 34

 1. ORS 757.355 (the “used and useful” statute) does not support CUB’s argument that the costs of Boardman must be removed from rates..... 35

 2. Parties seeking deferral of Boardman costs are seeking an unusual remedy that, if approved, requires additional policy guidance..... 38

 3. Assuming the Commission applies its deferral standards to the Boardman costs, the Commission should deny authorization of the Boardman deferral. 41

 4. The Commission can ensure that PGE’s rates remain just and reasonable overall by applying an earnings test. 42

 B. The Commission should adopt PGE’s proposed process for the earnings reviews. 44

1.	Staff’s proposed year-by-year earnings review is unnecessarily complicated and not required by the Commission’s rules.	44
2.	Staff’s proposal to aggregate the deferrals for the earnings review is contrary to the purpose of the earnings review and would yield unreasonable results.	45
3.	AWEC’s proposal to consider the deferrals in a new, consolidated docket is unnecessary and inefficient.	47
4.	AWEC’s proposal to amortize \$15 million of the Emergency Deferrals is entirely unsupported.	48
C.	The Commission should reject Staff’s punitive earnings-review standards.	49
D.	PGE’s wildfire deferral costs are prudent.	51
VI.	SCHEDULE 150 NONBYPASSABILITY	51
A.	Transportation electrification costs should be allocated to all customers, including direct access customers.	52
B.	PGE’s proposed cost allocation methodology comports with cost-causation principles and principles of equity.	54
VII.	SCHEDULE 90 SUBTRANSMISSION RATE	56
VIII.	CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blachana, LLC v. Bureau of Labor & Indus.</i> , 354 Or 676 (2014).....	16
<i>Gearhart v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Or.</i> , 255 Or App 58, 299 P3d 533 (2013).....	36
<i>Gearhart v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Or.</i> , 356 Or 216, 339 P3d 904 (2014)	36
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 346 Or 160 (2009).....	18
Public Utility Commission of Oregon Orders	
<i>In re Idaho Power Co., Request for a Gen. Rate Revision Phase II</i> , Docket UE 233, Order No. 13-416 (Nov. 12, 2013).....	43
<i>In re Idaho Power Co., Request to Amortize in Rates Deferred Revenues Associated with the Langley Gulch Power Plant</i> , Docket UE 382, Order No. 20-374 (Oct. 27, 2020).....	49
<i>In re Nw. Nat. Gas Co., dba NW Nat., Mechanism for Recovery of Environmental Remediation Costs</i> , Docket UM 1635, et al., Order No. 15-049 (Feb. 20, 2015).....	49, 50
<i>In re PacifiCorp, dba Pac. Power, Request for a General Rate Revision</i> , Docket UE 246, Order No. 12-493 at 4-8 (Dec. 20, 2012).....	6
<i>In re PacifiCorp, dba Pac. Power, Request for a General Rate Revision</i> , Docket UE 263, Order No. 13-474 (Dec. 18, 2013).....	6
<i>In re PacifiCorp, dba Pac. Power, Request for a Gen. Rate Revision</i> , Docket UE 374, Order No. 20-473 (Dec. 18, 2020).....	5
<i>In re Portland Gen. Elec. Co., Advice No. 20-09 (ADV 112), Schedule 136 Cost Recovery Mechanism</i> , Docket UE 380, Order No. 20-173 (May 28, 2020)	52
<i>In re Portland Gen. Elec. Co. and PacifiCorp dba Pac. Power, Request for Generic Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism Investigation</i> , Docket UM 1662, Order No. 15-408 (Dec. 18, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re Portland Gen. Elec. Co., Application for a Pre-Filed Emergency Deferral of Costs Associated with Declared Emergencies,</i> Docket UM 2190, Order No. 21-309, (Sept. 22, 2021)	29, 50
<i>In re Portland Gen. Elec. Co., Application for Authorization to Defer Benefits Associated with the US Tax Reconciliation Act.,</i> Docket UM 1920, Order No. 18-459 (Dec. 4, 2018).....	43
<i>In re Portland Gen. Elec. Co. Application for Deferred Accounting of Savings associated with the 2005 Oregon Corporate Tax Kicker,</i> Docket UM 1252, Order No. 10-308 (Aug. 10, 2010)	44
<i>In re Portland Gen. Elec. Co., Application for the Deferral of Storm-Related Restoration Costs,</i> Docket UM 1817, Order No. 19-274 (Aug. 19, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Portland Gen. Elec. Co., Request for a Gen. Rate Revision,</i> Docket Nos. UE 180/UE 184, Order No. 07-015 (Jan. 12, 2007)	6
<i>In re Portland Gen. Elec. Co., Request for a Gen. Rate Revision,</i> Docket UE 215, Order No. 10-478 at 6 (Dec. 17, 2010).....	21, 33, 49
<i>In re Portland Gen. Elec. Co., Request for a Gen. Rate Revision,</i> Docket UE 335, Order No. 18-464 (Dec. 14, 2018).....	21, 22, 23
<i>In re Portland Gen. Elec. Co., Request for a Gen. Rate Revision,</i> Docket UE 335, Order No. 19-129 (Apr. 12, 2019)	50
<i>In re Portland Gen. Elec. Co., Schedule 149, Environmental Remediation Costs Recovery Adjustment,</i> Docket UE 311, et al., Order No. 17-071 (Mar. 2, 2017).....	49
<i>In re Pub. Util. Comm’n of Or., Investigation of the Scope of the Commission’s Authority to Defer Capital Costs,</i> Docket UM 1909, Order No. 20-147 (Apr. 20, 2020)	35, 38
<i>In re Pub. Util. Comm’n of Or. Staff Request to Open an Investigation Related to Deferred Accounting,</i> Docket UM 1147, Order No. 05-1070 (Oct. 5, 2005).....	35
<i>In re Pub. Util. Comm’n of Or. Staff Request to Open an Investigation Related to Deferred Accounting,</i> Docket UM 1147, Order No. 06-507 (Sept. 6, 2006)	48
<i>In re Rulemaking Regarding Transportation Electrification Plans,</i> Docket AR 609, Order No. 19-134 (Apr. 16, 2019).....	53

In re the Application of Portland Gen. Elec. Co. for an Investigation into Least Cost Plan Retirement,
Docket DR 10, et al., Order No. 08-487 (Sept. 30, 2008)36, 37, 38, 42

In re Util. Reform Project, Application for Deferred Accounting,
Docket UM 1224, Order No. 09-316 (Aug. 18, 2009)35

Statutes

ORS 469A.120..... *passim*
ORS 469A.160.....13
ORS 757.210.....12, 14, 15, 18
ORS 757.259.....34, 35, 39, 43
ORS 757.355.....35, 36
ORS 757.357.....55
ORS 757.607.....53
ORS 757.963..... *passim*
ORS 757.990.....19

Other Authorities

2016 Or Laws ch 28, § 20(5)(a)(B)54
Executive Order 19-0110
Executive Order 20-0410
OAR 860-027-0300(9).....44
SB 1149, Section 8.....53

1 **I. INTRODUCTION**

2 Portland General Electric Company (PGE or Company) respectfully requests that the
3 Commission approve PGE’s stipulated request for a modest rate increase of \$10 million, or
4 approximately 0.5 percent overall (excluding net variable power costs).¹ Given the current
5 environment of rising inflation and PGE’s significant ongoing investments in support of
6 decarbonization, resiliency, and grid modernization, PGE’s rate increase is fair, just, and
7 reasonable for its customers.² PGE was able to continue making these important investments over
8 the last three years without filing a rate case as a result of PGE’s careful cost control efforts and
9 the offsetting cost savings from the closure of the Boardman plant.³

10 Most of the issues in this case have been resolved cooperatively through settlement,
11 including the \$10 million revenue requirement increase—which is subject only to a potential \$3
